

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

No. 20-1424

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

Citadel Securities LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

Securities and Exchange Commission,
Respondent,

Investors Exchange, LLC,
Intervenor

On Petition for Review of an Order
of the Securities and Exchange Commission

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE, BY CONSENT, OF BETTER MARKETS, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT AND INTERVENOR

Dennis M. Kelleher
Stephen W. Hall
Jason R. Grimes
Better Markets, Inc.
1825 K Street, NW, Suite 1080
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 618-6464
dkelleher@bettermarkets.com
shall@bettermarkets.com
jgrimes@bettermarkets.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	ii
CERTIFICATION OF CONSENT FROM ALL PARTIES AND THE NEED FOR SEPARATE BRIEFING	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY.....	ix
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. CITADEL ENJOYS UNFAIR ADVANTAGES OVER OTHER MARKET PARTICIPANTS.....	3
A. Our Highly Fragmented Markets Facilitate High-Frequency Trading Strategies.....	4
B. High-Frequency Trading Firms Rely Upon an Incomplete and Inaccurate National Best Bid/Offer, the Official Benchmark for Securities Pricing.....	6
C. Firms Like Citadel Profit From the Latency Caused by Market Fragmentation at the Expense of Actual Investors.....	7
D. High-Frequency Traders Rely on Informational and Technological Strategies to Gain Advantage.	10
E. The Latency Arbitrage Strategy Is Costly But Almost Invariably Profitable.	13

II. PREDATORY LATENCY ARBITRAGE PRACTICES HARM INVESTORS AND THE MARKETS THEMSELVES.	15
A. Investors Suffer Losses at the Hands of High-frequency traders.	15
B. Latency Arbitrage Also Harms the Markets.	16
III. THE RECORD SHOWS THAT IEX’S D-LIMIT ORDER MITIGATES THE HARMS ARISING FROM LATENCY ARBITRAGE.	17
A. IEX Seeks to Offer a More Fair Trading Environment and the D-Limit Order Promotes That Goal First and Foremost by Protecting Investors in Displayed Markets.	17
B. The D-Limit Order Type Provides Other Benefits to the Public Markets	21
IV. SEC CORRECTLY APPROVED THE D-LIMIT ORDER.	23
A. The Record Amply Supports the SEC’s Findings Under the Exchange Act.	23
B. The SEC’s Approval Also Epitomized Rational Decisionmaking.	25
CONCLUSION.	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Providence, Rhode Island v. Bats Glob. Markets, Inc.</i> , 878 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	27
<i>In the Matter of the Application of Sec. Indus. & Fin. Markets Ass'n for Rev. of Action Taken by Nyse Arca, Inc., & Nasdaq Stock Mkt. LLC</i> , Release No. 84,432 (Oct. 16, 2018).....	12
<i>Lindeen v. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n</i> , 825 F.3d 646 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	26
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	26
<i>NASDAQ Stock Mkt., LLC v. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n</i> , 961 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n</i> , 606 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	28
<i>Sorenson Commc'ns, LLC v. Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n</i> , 897 F.3d 214 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	26

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78.....	24
15 U.S.C. § 78f.....	23

Other Authorities

Albert Einstein, <i>Relativity: The Special and General Theory</i> (Robert W. Lawson, Trans. 1920).....	7
---	---

Alexander Abedine, <i>The Symbiosis of High Frequency Traders and Stock Exchanges: A Macro Perspective</i> , 14 N.Y.U. J.L. & BUS. 595 (2018).....	7, 12
Arthur Levitt, <i>Best Execution, Price Transparency, and Linkages: Protecting the Investor Interest</i> , 78 WASH. U. L.Q. 513 (2000)	19
Citadel Letter Re: IEX Application to Become a National Exchange (Nov. 30, 2015).....	29
Comment Letter from Council of Institutional Investors Re: File No. SR-IEX-2019-15 (Apr. 23, 2020).....	16
Don Bollerman, <i>A NYSE Speed Bump You Weren't Aware Of</i> (Jan. 16, 2020)	18
Edwin Hu, <i>Intentional Access Delays, Market Quality, and Price Discovery: Evidence from IEX Becoming an Exchange</i> (SEC DERA Working Paper Series Feb. 7, 2018),.....	29
Eric Budish, Robin S. Lee & John J. Shim, Financial Conduct Authority, <i>A Theory of Stock Exchange Competition and Innovation: Will the Market Fix the Market?</i> (Jan. 2020).....	13, 16
Gaia Balp & Giovanni Strampelli, <i>Preserving Capital Markets Efficiency in the High-Frequency Trading Era</i> , U. ILL. J.L. TECH. & POL'Y, Fall 2018	8
<i>Game Stopped? Who Wins and Loses When Short Sellers, Social Media, and Retail Investors Collide, Part II: Hearing Before the House Financial Services Committee</i> , 117th Cong. (2021) (Written Testimony of Dennis M. Kelleher, President & CEO, Better Markets, Inc.).....	passim
IEX Comment Letter Re: SEC File No. SR-IEX-2019-15 (May 10, 2020).....	29
IEX Rule Filing Rule 19b-4 Under the Securities Exchange Act, SEC File No. SR-2019-15 (Dec. 16, 2019).....	19, 20
Jim Puzanghera, <i>Poll Finds 64% of Voters Believe Stock Market is Rigged Against Them</i> , L.A. TIMES (July 17, 2014)	22
Jonathan Macey & David Swensen, <i>Recovering the Promise of the Orderly and Fair Stock Exchange</i> , 42 J. CORP. L. 777 (2017)	6, 9

Merritt B. Fox et. al., <i>The New Stock Market: Sense and Nonsense</i> , 65 DUKE L.J. 191 (2015).....	15
Press Release, SEC, <i>Citadel Securities Paying \$22 Million for Misleading Clients About Pricing Trades</i> (Jan. 13, 2017)	13
Self-Regulatory Organizations; Investors Exchange LLC; Order Approving a Proposed Rule Change To Add a New Discretionary Limit Order Type Called D-Limit, 85 Fed. Reg. 54,438.....	24, 25, 27
Steven McNamara <i>The Law and Ethics of High-Frequency Trading</i> , 17 MINN. J.L. SCI. & TECH. 71 (2016).....	10
Steven McNamara, <i>The Stock Exchange As Multi-Sided Platform and the Future of the National Market System</i> , 2018 B.Y.U. L. REV. 969 (2018)	19
Yesha Yadav, <i>Insider Information and the Limits of Insider Trading</i> , 56 WASH. U. J.L. & POL'Y 135 (2018)	14, 16

Rules

Regulation of NMS Stock Alternative Trading Systems, 83 Fed. Reg. 38,768 (August 7, 2018).....	5
